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Department:  Computer Science

Faculty Productivity Measures

1. Publications

 


  3    # of Manuscripts Submitted Not yet Published




  4    # of Manuscripts Published

  7     Refereed

         Non-refereed




        # Books Published (faculty is major author)




        # Chapters in Books




  7   TOTAL #

2. Professional Presentations




  2    Local Presentations




       State/Regional




       National




  4    International




  6    Total #

3. Research Grants (# and amount)


Internally Funded – Lamar University or TSUS

	Grant Title
	Amount

	A New Approach to Measuring the Computational Complexity of type-2 Algorithms 2003-2004
	$   5,000.00

	Encrypting Emails with LCM Random Noises 2004-2005
	$   5,000.00

	Lamar University Computer Science Women IN Research Development Program 1/2004 – 12/2004
	$ 10,000.00

	Query-Free Information Retrieval 2004-2005
	$  5,000.00

	Machine Learning Approach for Automatic Webpage classification 2003-2004
	$  5,000.00

	Total:
	$ 30,000.00



State Funded

	Grant Title
	Amount

	Study, Research, and Achievement in Lamar University Computer Science 3/2002 – 8/2003
	$ 78,758.00

	
	

	Total:
	$ 78,758.00



Nationally Funded

	Grant Title
	Amount

	International Conference on Applications of Symbolic Computation (ACA) 2004
	$  10,000.00

	SGER:  Efficient Groebner Basis Computation for Finding Implicit Representations of Geometric Objects.
	$  75,800.00

	Total:
	$  85,000.00


4. Teaching/Program Grants (# and amount)


Internally Funded – Lamar University or TSUS

	Grant Title
	Amount

	
	

	
	

	Total:
	



State Funded

	Grant Title
	Amount

	
	

	
	

	Total:
	



Nationally Funded

	Grant Title
	Amount

	Growing Mathematicians and Computer Scientists in the Golden Triangle 9/02 – 8/06
	$ 157,500.00

	
	

	Total:
	$ 157,500.00


5. Faculty Holding Office National/International Professional Organization – ONLY

	Faculty
	Organization
	Office

	
	
	

	
	
	


6. Faculty Honors

	Faculty
	Honors

	Dr. Quoc-Nam Tran
	2004 University Merit Award

	Myers Foreman
	2004 Nominee for Teacher of the Year

	Hikyoo Koh
	Participant in the Summer 2004 Distinguished International Scholar Program in Korea


7. Student Honors and Accomplishments

	Student
	Honors/Accomplishments

	Stanley Thalayattampallil
	1st for the College of Engineering  in the Lamar Research Conference

	Rose Hogan, Kellum Scott, Ling Wang, Manjari Tiwari and Divya Anatharaman.
	1st Overall in the Lamar Research Conference.

	Rajagopal Ramadugu, Jospeh Landry, Steven Trahan
	Ranked 12th out of 80 teams in the ACM Regional Programming Contest held in Baton Rouge in Fall 2004

	Justin Adams, Gagandeep Singh and Amanpreet Khurana
	Received Honorable Mention at the ACM Regional Programming Contest held in Baton Rouge in Fall 2004


8. Development Activities undertaken by you or faculty in area.

9. HEAF Summary (goals accomplished, dollars spent and major goal for next year).

	HEAF Goals Accomplished
	Dollars Spent

	Equipping a research lab, Maes 210, with 6 computers and peripherals to be used by Drs. Li and Qi.
	$  6,406.06

	Purchased 2 laptops for department use in teaching and traveling.
	$  3,531.60

	Office computers for new faculty
	$  4,281.83

	Replace old monitors in faculty offices.
	$  2,860.00

	Research equipment for Dr. Tran
	$  7,753.40

	Digital and video cameras for department use in teaching and special events
	$ 2,399.98

	Power Vault 725N storage server
	**     $ 3,497.10

	Total:
	$30,729.97


**  Heaf funds - $767.13       Dept course fee monies - $2,729.97

Major HEAF Goals for Next Year:

Equip research labs for Jiangjiang Liu and Bo Sun, our new faculty who will be arriving in Fall 2004.

Major Goals for Course Fee Monies for This Year:

	Goal Accomplished
	Dollar Spent

	Computers for Labs
	$  68,048.80

	Computer Software
	$    5,179.58

	Peripheral Devices
	$    4,532.43

	Computer Lab Maintenance
	  $    5,626.85

	Student Computer Lab Assistants’ Wages
	$  41,102.88

	Power Vault 725N Storage Server
	**  $    2,729.97

	          TOTAL
	$117,220.51



** Dept course fee monies - $2,729.97        Heaf funds - $767.13  

10.  Evaluation of accomplishments of your unit this year.

With respect to resources, we have upgraded 3 of our six computer labs.  Our computer equipment is usable for two or three years after which maintenance becomes more expensive than replacement.  In addition, we renewed our licenses for Oracle, Opnet, MathWorks, Together Soft, Simscript and other vital software tools.  Finally, we were able to supplement the budget for graders and student assistants who are necessary for support of faculty in charge of large graduate classess.

During the past academic year the CS department had 38 M.S. graduates and 14 B.S. level graduates.  In addition, we generated more than 800 SCH in COSC 1371 as a service to other departments.

Dr. Peggy Doerschuk was the Faculty Senate President, and Dr. Quoc-Nam Tran was named a Merit Professor.  He received a second NSF grant to support the International Applications in Computer Algebra (ACA) Conference in July of 2004.

Dr. Tran has also been working in to other research projects:  a data-mining project in collaboration with Dr. T.C. Ho in Chemical Engineering which is funded by the State agencies, and computer-aided design project with Dr. Farin at Arizona State.

The CS department organized the annual COE International Student Day in October, and we held and Industrial Advisory Board Meeting in February.

Dr. Doerschuk also continued to lead our Women in Computing Program that provides mentors from industry for our women and research stipends for some of our undergraduates.

Dr. Osborne presented a paper in Innsbruck, Austria at the IASTED and International Conference on Parallel, Distributed Computing and Networking in February.  He also administered the NSF CSEMS Scholarship Program in cooperation with the Math Department in Dr. Matheson’s absence.

Our department has hired two new faculty to replace Dr. J. B. Harvill who has retired and Dr. Ayman Abdel-Hamid who retired to Egypt for personal reasons.  The new faculty are:  Dr. Jane Liu from the University of Buffalo and Dr. Bo Sun from Texas A&M.

11.   Report of Centers in your department (goals accomplished, problems, and major goals for next year).



NA

12. Report of activities/accomplishments of Endowed Chairs in your department.



       NA

13. Report any initiatives under taken this year by your unit.

· Began CS Department Annual Computer Science Day

(


Department organized the College of Engineering International Student Day held in October.

(

Offered new courses:  Thinking, Speaking and Writing for        Computers, Machine Learning, and Computational Finance.

(

Organized the 10th Annual International Conference on Applications on Computer Algebra


Include enrollment trend for past year---majors, SCH and graduates
	Semester & Year
	# of Entering Students
	# of Students Progressing
	# of Students Advanced
	# of Students Graduated
	Total
	SCH

	Fall 2001
	155
	17
	18
	3
	190
	3387

	Spring 2002
	32
	47
	33
	5
	112
	3176

	Fall 2002
	126
	30
	25
	7
	188
	3560

	Spring 2003
	34
	50
	42
	5
	131
	3148

	Fall 2003
	15
	39
	29
	9
	99
	3684

	Spring 2004
	23
	29
	14
	4
	92
	2949


14. Identify special projects or initiatives you plan for next year.

Revise the Computer and Information Sciences (CPSC) degree program so that it fits the ACM Information Technology program.

Improve our assessment methods.



15.
Any BRAG points not identified in the above.

